April 6, 2021

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present constituting a quorum of the members thereof:

Byron Pelton Chairman
Jane Bauder Commissioner
Joseph A. McBride Commissioner

Also present:

Alan Samber Logan County Attorney
Pamela M. Bacon Logan County Clerk

Marilee Johnson Tourist Information Center Director/County Public

Information Officer

Jerry Casebolt Emergency Management

Rob Quint Logan County Planning and Zoning

Loretta Davidson

David Long

Jeremiah Curtis

Logan County Arts League

Logan County Human Services

Resolution 2021-13

Jeff Rice Journal Advocate

Chairman Pelton called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. Chairman Pelton asked if there were any revisions for the agenda. Commissioner McBride moved to add opening bids for Indigent Burials to New Business. Commissioner Bauder seconded it and the motion carried 3-0.

The Board continued with the Consent Agenda items:

- Approval of the Minutes of the March 30, 2021 meeting.
- Acknowledge the receipt of the Veteran's Service Officer's Monthly Report and Certification of Pay form.
- Acknowledge the receipt of the Public Trustee's Quarterly Report for the first quarter of the year 2021.
- Acknowledge the receipt of the Landfill Supervisor's monthly report for the month of March, 2021.

Commissioner Bauder moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Chairman Pelton continued with Unfinished Business:

The Board opened a public hearing for consideration of the approval of Resolution 2021-13 approving the Final Plat for the Pickett Subdivision, Second Filing, which will consist of the platting of six (6) lots as shown on the Final Plat, located in a portion of the South Half (S2) of Section 13, Township 6 North, Range 54 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Logan County, Colorado.

• Jeremiah Curtis answered a question the Board had regarding water on site.

Chairman Pelton hearing no further comment, closed the public hearing.

Commissioner McBride moved to approve Resolution 2021-13 approving the Final Plat for the Pickett Subdivision, Second Filing, which will consist of the platting of six (6) lots as shown on the Final Plat, located in a portion of the South Half (S2) of Section 13, Township 6 North, Range 54 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Logan

County, Colorado. Commissioner Bauder seconded and the motion carried 3-0. Chairmen Pelton continued with New Business:

The Board opened bids for Indigent Burials.

- Tennant Funeral Home in the amount of \$2,632.15.
- Chaney Reager Funeral Home in the amount of \$5,272.00.

Commissioner Bauder moved to accept the bid for \$2,632.15 from Tennant Funeral Home. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner McBride moved to approve Resolution 2021-14 adopting the Amended Special Flood Hazard Areas Identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the associated Flood Insurance rate maps, for inclusion in Section 7.7, Article III., B of the Logan County Zoning Resolution. Commissioner Bauder seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Bauder moved to approve Resolution 2021-15 in opposition to Section 216 of President Biden's Executive Order 14008 which calls for the development of a program to conserve at least 30 percent of the lands and waters in the United States by 2030, which is called the "30 x 30" program and would set aside through conservation, preventing the productive use of these lands and their resources. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner McBride moved to approve a Proclamation Making the month of April, 2021 National Child Abuse Prevention Month in Logan County. Commissioner Bauder seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Other Business

Loretta Davidson, Treasurer of the Logan County Arts League, gave an update on the projects that the League has in process.

The Board will inspect the Logan County Jail.

The next meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, April 20, 2021, at 9:30 a.m. at the Logan County Courthouse.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 10:07 a.m.

Submitted by:	Logan County Clerk & Recorder
Approved: April 20, 2021	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO
(seal)	By:Byron Pelton, Chairman
Attest:	
Logan County Clerk & Recorder	